D implicily

38" LAWN REVITALLZER
- MFG. N{O. 688

Sfmpﬁnlly

AN ALLIT-CHALMERR COMBANT

SFR. FIIRM - 1 #7RST
PRINTED IW LS AL



TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUIRED ACCESSORIES ... ... .. .. .. ... ---_. 3
RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. ... . e ranaaaan 2
INSTALLATION ... i e i iem i inannn s 3
OPERATION ... .o it it a s tna s s e nnns 4
DEFTH ADJUSTMENT ... ... .cniinu s Ao 4
FREPARATION FOR OPERATION . ... couvnna 4
ENGAGING THE REVITALIZER .......ccoonn 4
TRAVEL SPEED AND DIRECTICN ....-c.vunne 4
PREPARING ASEEDBED - .. oca v ihiaianinnas 5
REMOVING THE THATGH ----- . ivrerrian e 5
TROUELE SHOOTING ... ......-- Gessaianaasas L5
ADIUSTMEMNTS - - - i o it i it s s s s asa s s s nnanan L)
BELV TENSIOMN ADJUSTMEMT . ... ...o0vviia s 5
BELT STOP ADJUSTMENT ....... - viiaaa. 5
DRIVE CHAIN ADJUSTMENT .. - o cecv i i e et 6
MAIRTENANCE .....cccviiiiiicai i iiairannns Fi
REPLACEMENT PARTS ... ... .- K
AFTER EACH UBE -+ -« vt v - v essnnnnnaannns 7
AFTERIOHOURS - - -« o v it iiaa e 7
ONCEEACHYEAR ... it ies it iimee s ¥
BELT REPLACEMENT ... ..o cai i as Fi

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

W rROTECT YOURSELE AND OTHERS IR

1. Read and be familiar with the cwners manuat for your
tractor and the owners manual for the revitalizer before op-
erating the revitalizer.

2. Do not allow anyone to use the revitalizer unbess they have
been instrocted in how to operate it safely.

3. Newer attempt to adjust, rgpair or secvice the revilalizer
while the tractor cngine is running. .

4. D not allow gthers near the revitalizer when it is operat-
ing.

5. Btay clear of the drive Leli, revitalizer knives and other

meving pacts when the tractor engine is runoing.
A % % % % J

SIMPLICITY'S NEW EQUIPMENT WARHAANTY

The Company warrants Simplicity products 1o be free from defects in material and workmanship, except
the Company makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to tires, engines, penerators and voltage
regulaters, which are warranted by their respective manufactuters. Any part coviered by this watrtanty which
is proven defective within one year (46 days for equipment ussd for rental, municipal or commercial
purposes) under normal use, from date of purchase, will be replaced without charge, provided such part is
returned to tha factory, (if requested), and is found to be defective upon examination st the factery. This
warranty does not apply to any Simplicity preducts altered outside of the Simplicity factory. THE
FOREGOING WARRANTY iS5 IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR iMPLIED, OF
MEACHANTARILITY, FITMNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, PERFOAMANCE, OR OTHEAWISE.
The Company"s obligation under itx warranty is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement of such
parts, and in no event shall the Company be tiable for any other damapes, whother direct, immediate,
incidental, special, or consequentlal, Simplicity Mamafacturing Campany, [nc., reserves the right to modify
or change specifications without prier notification. There are ne warranties which extend bavond the
description of any Simplleity product,

[



Required Accessories
1 - Rear Lift Kit Mfq. Wa. 890 for 1971 Tractors, Mig. Na.
&42 for 1970 Tractors.

INSTALLATION

Recommended Accessories

Power Lift Miy. No. 658 for 1971 Tractor Mfg. Neo. 468 for
tractors prioc to 1971, or front counter weight No. 223 for
teactor will reduce lifting effort.

CAUTION: DO NOT ATTEMPT T INETALL OR WORK
ON THE LEVITALIEZER WHEN THE TRO.CTOR EMGINE
15 RUNNING.

1. Pomition the revitalizer behind the tractor.
2. (3ee figure 1} Slide the idler arm assemebly onto the left

end of the rear lift shaft. Attach the lower end of the idler
attn aszemnbly to the hitch member with a pin and spring clip.

y REAR LIFT
SHAFT

FIGURE 1

3. {See figure 2) Lower the tractor lift unit and place the re-
vitalizer lift bar assembly inte the tube of the tractor rear lift
assembly. Placing a thin filtn of oil on the lift bar wall make it

LIFT oIl - e B e _pIN
BAR HERE ® - #hi Tablis
ASSEMBLY § i

o
HIE

- TLIFT
; \ﬁslsemaw
R L
=% ' SPRING

b
N
-Tlﬂ‘_--._—-:' A
g e 3_\_‘[__.-__.*

+
L

CLUTCH

DRIVE

/__CONTROL
DISENGAGED

FIGURE 2

shide in place more eas’ly. Fasten rhe ft bar in place with the
Plo and spring clip provided.

4. (See figure 3} Move the tractoer Jilt to the raised position.
Connect the revitalizer frame assembly to the tractor with 2
pins and spring clips.

FIGURE 3

5. [See fiqure 21 Insure that the revitalizer drive clutch is
pushed al! the way back in the disengaged posilion.

&. (See fiqure 4) Install the revitalizer drive belt over the rear
power-take-off pulley of the tractor. [f this pulley and the
belt quide showm in figure 4 have oot been previously installed
for use with the pevitalizer or rotary tiller, see item {7} and
fiqure {12} 6f belt replacement in the Maintenance section of
thiz mamural for proper postioning.
NOTE: CLEARANCE )
BETWEEM FULLEY ANP_ '

BELT GUARD 54 A
i e
BELT
GUARD: A T
REAR POWER 1, . o
M S N
vl i 77

EXISTING BELT
STOP FOR CENTER i

MOUNTED i -l h
ATTACHMENT -5~ - #f:* REVITALIZER
frof - . BELT STOP
\ f@*h‘@“
L

FIGURE 4



7. {Sea figure 5 If the mower is 1o be used with the revital.
izer, remove the lift chain or cable from the tracter Lft arm
when operating. This is especially beneficial in reducing lift-
ing effort on tractors not equipped with power 1ift since the
revitalizer should be raised when turning to prevent excess
lawn damage. It iz not advisable to raise the mower when
turning if the mower is engaged since operating the mower
in the raised position will reduce the life of the mower drive
belt.

&. Prior to first use or if the revitalizer has not been used re-
cently, all adjustments listed in the Adjustments section of
this manual except the drive chain adjustment should be
checked belore operating the revitalizer.

CPERATION

PIN & SPRIMG

LIFT ARM CLIP

L}T CABLE

ASSEMBLY

FIGURE &

The Simplicity Lawn Revitalizer is most effective if used in
the Sprng and Fall of the year. Tn the Spring its use will lift
oul thatch that harbors fungus and creale a miniature irviga-
lion system so that the water, fertilizer and air can reach the
grass rools. Usze the Revitalizer gnoe in the Spring between
the time the grass has started to grow vigorously and the time
when summer weather might be expected to slow grass
growth.

Used in the Tall, the revitalizer will raise the surnmers acoumu.
lation of thatch and creale a series of grooves which permit
frost to cxpand the soil for graater porosity. The grass roots
will have a better chance to expand during the next growing
$eg50.

For best results the grass should be mowed te a length af
zbout 2 inches belore the revitalizer 1% wsed. This will prevent
leng grass from interfering with the revitalizing provess.

. Crepth Adjusiment

CAUTION: ALWAYS [NSURE THE TRACTOR ENGINE
15 STOPPED BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO ADJUST OR
WORK AROUND THE REVITALIZER.

(Sce fiqure &) Adjust Lthe depth with the Reovitalizer in the
Iowered position. The cutling depth of the revitalizer knives
may be precisely adjusted by turping 1he T handle al the rear
of the revilalizer clockwise to raise the koives and counted

clockwise 1o lower them. For use in Spring and Fall as recom-
mended, the knives should be et abour 1/2 inch deep. The

1/2 inch depth may be set quite easily and accurately on a
level surluce by placinga 1/2 inch block under each of the re-
vitalizer gquide wheels, BE SURE THE TRACTOR EMGINE
15 8TOPFED. With the revitalizer clutch disengaged For case
of turning, alternately retate the deive pulley an the eevital-
izerand turn the depth adjusting handle until the ends ol tha
krnives just hit the qround surface. The revitalizer should now
be set at 1/2 inch cutting depth. The grooves in the ground
may also be checked afler operating a short distance 1o in-
sure the comrect depth setling.

Preparation for Operating
With the revitalizer {and mower if attached} disengaged and
in the raived position, move to the area to be rovitalized. The

4

L. P— __1/2” BLOCK UNDER
g EACH WHEEL

FIGURE &

ricraer Ay be wsed with Lhe rovitalizer if the grass is notlong
of wet as 1o require full engine power for mowing, When
using the revilalizer i should be raised when tuning to pre-
wenl excossive iprooling of grass, but it is neither advised nor
necessary o raise 1he modwer. This may best be accomplished
by discannecting the mower 1ift cable from the 1ift lever by
temaving the speing clip and pin, See step 7 of Tostallatian
irstuclions,

Engagity the Revitalizer

{See figure 7Y The Revitalizer drive is engaqed by pulling for-
ward on the clutch lover mounted oa the revitalizer. This can
e done fiom the tractor seat simply by reaching around and
pulling the clutch ahesd. The revilalizer will be disengaged il
the tever is pushed back, away from the tractor.

Travel Speed and Direction

The tevitalizer should be vsed with the tractor engine at 3/4
to full speed, Operating conditions will determine the best
geound speed. Under normal conditions where the ground is
smooth and soft a speed of 2 to 4 miles per hour should be
satislactory. This speed range will be approxzimated using 2nd
gqear of the variable speed transmission or 1/3 to 142 speed



NOTE: 1/8" CLEARANCE
BETWEEMN BACK StDE

s i REVITALIZER
OF BELT AND BELT GUARD d % 1 CLUTCH

i

AV

BELTGUAFID._H ny- -} Lﬂ
¥ [”j II‘
WING NUTS (l T ENGAGED
A el )]

SET SCHEW BELT TENSION
. o 5/8 TO 3/4" '
’ (DRIVE ENGAGED)

I

DRIVE BELT

FIGURE 7

with ‘the Hydrostatic Transmission. If the ground is hard.
tocky or rough a slower speed may be advisable since the re-
vitalizer will not be as effective under these conditions.

Travel the long direction of the lawn to minimize tumns. Be-
fore turning, raise the revitalizer to prevent excessive uproot-
ing of qrass. On the second and snccessive passes, be sure to
drive 30 the revitalizer slightly overlaps that poction of the
lawm already revitalized.

MOTE: DO NOT MAKE SHARP TURNS WITH UNIT IN
GEOUND, SINCE THIS WILL CAUSE LAWN DAMAGE.

If wrire or other foreign material get canght in the revitalizer,
stop the tractor and disengage the clutch immediately. STOP
THE TRACTOR ENGINE BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO
WORK ARQUND THE REVITALIZER.

ADJUSTMENTS

Praparing a Seedbed

The revitalizer tay be used o prepare a seedbed for reseed-
ing a sparse area by making a second pass diagonally to the
first cne at about a 452 angle. Use a depth setting of ap-
proximately 172 inch.

Removing the Thatch

Dead grass and thatch should be removed after using the re-
vitalizer. A Simplicity vacusm collector system is excellent
for this purposs. For best results allow the thatch and grass te
dry for a few kours before using the vacuum collector. A
sweeper will also work well in removing the thateh.

Trouble Shoating
IF the thatch is not being lifted cffectively:

1. Ground speed may be too fast - use a lower ground
spead.

2. Engine speed may be too slcw.r opecate the engine at
344 1o full thrattle.

3. Long grass may be interferng - grass should be cut to
about 2 before revitalizing.

4. The revitalizer drive belt may be slipping - check Lhe
belt \ension to be sure it is sat correctly, see Adjust-
ments. Page &,

If thatch removed is not uriform or an unusual amount of
green grass is being torn up:

1. Check to sze if wire, shicks, ete. are caught on the
knives.

2. Check the depth of the grooves in the ground. A depth
of 1/2 inch is correct under most conditions.

If the dove belt vwill not stop turning when the reviralizer is
disenqrged.:

1. The belt quide may be out of acdjustment. See “Ad-
justments."’ Page 5.

2, The belt tension adjustment at the revitalizer cluich
may be out of adjustment. Sec  Adjustments " Fage 5.

3. The belt may be of the wrong length or ::onslructmn
use only the correct Simplicity belt.

Belt Tension Adjustment

{See figure 7) Tension on the revitalizer drive belt is requ -
lated by the position of the set collar in the rod guide assem-
bly of the revitalizer clutch. Belt tsosion is correct when there
iz 5/8" o 3/4" clearance between the set collar and the lower
end of the rod quide assembly when the revitalizer clutch is
engaged. To increaze belt tension, dizengage the revitalizer
ghatch and loosen the set screw in the collar. Move the rod
dawn slightly to reposition it under the set collariand re-
tighten the set screw. Check the clearance by engaging the re-
vitalizer cluteh. Do not operate the revitalizer with méee than
%74 inch clearance between the set collar and 1od quide as the
eXCEISivE tEMSDR mMay cause premature belt and bearing fail-
uee. -

Eelt Stop Adjustment

I the ravitalizer will not disengage properly or the backside
of the drive helt shows wear, the belt stop or belt quards may
need adjusting. Adjustment should be checked at three loca-
tions as follows: '

CAUTION: DONOT ATTEMPT TO MAKE ANY ADJUST-
MENTS WITH THE TRACTOR ENGINE RUNNING.

{See figure 8) Check and adjust if cecesary, the belt stop
located to the rear of the Power-take-oif dove pultey:

1. With the tractor engine stopped, engage the revitalizer
drive clutch.



NOTE: CLEARANCE
BETWEEN PULLEY
AND BELT GUARD

BELT GUARD

<
1.
it

NOTE: MOWER AND DRIVE BELT
MUST BE INSTALLED AMD ENGAGED
WHEN ADJUSTING THIS BELT STOP

CAPSCREW FOR
ADJUSTING BELT GUARD

FIGURE &

2. The capscrew whith bolds the revitalizer belt stop alsc
holds the belt stop for the center mounted attachroent Power-
take-off drive belt. Singe the Power-take-off belt stop can
only be acourately adjusted to 1/8" clearance when the
mower 15 attached and the drive helt installed, it is adwvisakla
to mark the locatipn of the belt stop on the ractor frame by
drawing aline alongside of it with a marker. If it should move
during the adjustiment of the revitalizer drive belt stop, the
tefarence line can be used to relocate it accurately.

%. ¥While holding the capscrew with a wrench =o it will not
tum, loosen the nut lgeated inside the tractor fzame just
enough so the belt siops can be moved.

4. Adjust the belt stop so there is 1/8" clearance between it
and the revitalizar drive belt.

5. To prevent the belt stops from moving, use a wrench to
hold the capscrew from turning while tightening the nut in-
side the frame securely.

{See figure 4] The quard over the drive pulley will not often
need adjustment, but should he checked and adinsted if neo-
essary 5o there is clearance hetween the quard and the top of
the pulley. This quard may be adjusted by loosening the cap-
serew which fastens it to the tractor.

(See figure 7) The belt quard mounted over the revitalizer
drive belt should be adjusted so thers is at least 1/8" clear-
ance between the guard and the belt when the revitalizer
cluteh is engaged to asure the hackside of the balt does not
rub against the quard. If it is necessary to adjust the quard,
logsen the two wingnuts and repesition the guard correctly.

\ G
Drive Chain Adjustment
[f inspection reveals that there is slack in the drive chain or it

must be replaced, use the fallowing proceduere Lo tighten the
chain:

GREASE

1. {See Figure 9] With the chain cover removed 5o the chain
is visihle, locsen, but do not remove the two bolts halding
each end of the bearing hausing.

2. Bl upward oo the bearing housing until all slagk is re-
moved from the chain. Before tighlening the boliz at each
end of the bearing housing, insure that the beardng honsing is
parallel to the revitalizer housing. This may be eazly and ac.
curatcly done by measuring the distance from the bearing
housing to the revitalizer housing at each end of the bearing
howsing. When the two distances are equal, the bearing hous-
ing is parallel to the revitalizer housing, {See fiqure 9).

After insuring all slack has been removed from the chain and
the hearing howsing is parallel to the revitalizer heousing,
tighten the lwo adjustment bolts at each end of the bearing
housing zecurelsy.

Put a likeral coaling of automolive grease on the chain and

replace the chain cover.
P BEARING HOUSIMNG MUST

BE PARALLELWITH
. AEVITALIZER HOUSING

CHAIN IS
CORRECTLY
ADJUSTED
WHEN ALL
SLACK HAS
BEEN
REMOVED

FITTING

LOOSEN HARDWARE
TO ADJUST CHAIN

GREASE FITTING
FIGURE 9



MAINTENANCE

Replacement Parts

Use only geouine Simplicity replacement parts. Be prepared
to give your Simpticity dealer the Manufacturing number and
Seral nuraber listed on the identificarion plate shown below.

SIPLICITY MFE. (O
: Sfmpllﬂl’fl] PORT WMHIMGTnu WS
WHEN WRITING CR ORDERING PAHTS 'EEFER o
MFG. No- | _ ]
SERIAL Mo I ]

CAUTION: ALWAYS BE SURE THE TRACTOR ENGINE
IS STOPPED BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO WORK AROUND
THE REVITALIZER.

After Each Use

Each time the revitalizer is used the knives should he checked
for wire or other materizl which may be canght io them.
Clean any foreign material away from the kmives for best
operation.

Every 10 Hours

There are five qrease zetks located on the revitalizer which
should be lubricated with automotve grease after every 10
hiours of use. They are located one on each of the two quide
wheels, one on each of the two tine shaft bearings and one oo
the crossdrive housing. (See figurs 9 and 10.) Lubricate each
zerk with 5 shots of grease or until grease is pushed out
around the beatings.

GREASE FITTING

GHREASE

FIGURE 10

GREASE FITTING
ON BOTH WHEELS

Lubricate all pivot points with engine oil to help prevent
wear. {See fimure 11} Do not get oil on the drive belt or the
pulteys.

FIGURE 11

Onca Each Year

Cmeeayear remove the chain cover on the left side of the re-
vitalizer housing and inspect the chain. If the chaln shows
eycessive wear, it should be replaced. See your Simplicity
dealer for the correct chain.

If the chain i5 loose it should be tightened until all slack is
removed. (See Adjustments).

Coat the chain liberally with automotive grease and replace
the caver.

Belt Replacement

If the revitalizer drive Lelt should become excesdvely frayed
or twisted or break and replacement is necessary, do the
Following:

1. Be sure the tractor engine is not mnning.

2. Place the revitalizer cluteh in the disengaged position.

3. (See Fiqure 7) Remove the two wingnuts holding the belt
quard in place aver the drive belt. Remove the belt quard.

4. (See figure 6} Remove the belt quard and idler pulley
from the rayerse idler aszembly and replace the damaged balt
with a new Simplicity belt.

5. When replaging the belt guard, position it so the belt will
not rub agginst it when the revitalizer is operated.

6. (See figure 7} Flace the new belt over the revitalizer pul-
ley and replace the Lelt quard.



HEX NUT |
LOCK WASHER INSIDE TRACTOR FRAME
PLAIN WASHER
/BELT STOP
LAIN WASHER
@

A /J:APSEREW
L
4 /
ATTACHMENT DRIVEN
\ % PULLEY

EXISTING
BELT STOP

PULLEY
MUST BE FLUSH
WiTH END OF
SHAFT

CLUTCH
EMGAGEMENT
IDLER
PULLEY

FIGURE 12

7. (Bee fiqure 12) Check the Power-take-off pulley on the

tracior to be sure it is propecly installed with the hub facing

in toward the tractor and the outer edge flush with the shaft. ;
The key must be in plage and the setscrew on the pulley hub '
tightened securely.

8. Install the belt aver the Power-take-off pulley and check . I
all adjustments listed in the Adjustments section except the :
drive chain adjustment.




Parts Listing




HOUSING, TINE AND DRIVE

10




HOUSING, TINE AND DRIVE

Ref Oy,
o, Part No. | Req. Description
1 1723207 1 Housing Assembly
Z 172972 | 2 Bearing Flange
3 172973 | 2 Bearing Flange
4 172347 2 Bearing
5 715083 | & Hex Hd. Swageform Sceew,
5/16"-18 x 1/2" Ig.
& 172934 | 1 Flug Button
7 172338 | 1 Tine Shaft Assembly
8 172332 | 4 | Washer {Hex)
9 170333 |14 | Tine
10 170337 |12 Spacer
11 170417 | 1 Spring
12 172874 2 Trash Guard
13 172906 1 Bearing Housing
14 172747 | 2 | Heedle Bearing
15 FL4FOL3 | 1 CGrease Fitting
16 172895 | 2 | Clamp Support Assembly
17 702025 | 4 Carriage Bolt, /16™ 14 x 17 1.
18 720006 | 4 | Lock Washer, 7716"
19 F1T022 4 Hex Jam Mur, 7/167-14
20 TOR01R 2 Hex Capscrew,
5f16"- 18 x 1.1/2" 1g.
21 720001 | 2 L.ock Washer, 5/16"
22 FIF001 | 2 Hex Nut, Full, 5/16"-18
23 172252 1 Bearing Support
24 705012 | 2 Hex Capscrewr,
2/16'-18 x 5/18" ly.
25 720001 1 Lock Washer, /16"
26 717001 13 Hex Nut, Full, 5/16"-18
27 7IB0O3S 1 Special Mut, 5/16"-18
28 106069 | 1 Washer
29 101022 1 Washer
30 172891 § 1 Chain
3l 172983 |1 Chain Guard
32 715067 | 8 | Taptite Scraw, 1/4'-20 2 348"
33 123144 1 Washer
4 T20001 1 Lock Washer, 5/16™
35 705026 |1 Hex Capscrew,
5/16"-18x 1/2" 1g.
36 172340 1 Drive Shaft Assembly




12

CLUTCH AND BELT DRIVE




CLUTCH AND BELT DRIVE

Ref Qry.
Ho. Fart No. | Req. Description
1 105302 1 Pulley
2 T25003 1 Key
3 105295 1 Clatch Lever Assembly
4 105Z06 | 1 Idler Pulley
5 719002 1 Flain Washer 516"
b 705016 1 Hex Capscraw,
3fE"-16 % 1-1/47 g
7 720002 1 Lotk Washer, 3787
a 1700 | 1 Hex MNat, Full, 3/8"-14
g 105239 | 1 Spacer
10 105544 1 Spacet
i1 19001 1 Plain Washer, 38"
12 710003 1 Plain Washer, 710"
13 715093 1 Hex Capseeew,
71614 % 3-1/2"" 1g.
14 720006 1 Lok Washer, 716"
1% 702z 3 Hex Hut, Jam, 7/16'-14
16 158406 1 Fod Guide fssembly
17 717511 1 HMex Mut, Full Lock, 5/16°-18
i2 165343 l Clutch Fod
19 106787 9 Spring Clip
20 191022 1 Set Collar
21 713001 1 Zg- Hd. Set Screw,
1/4™.20 x 3/8" 1y
22 162065 1 Spring
23 105303 ): Cluich Handle
24 106787 2 Spring Clip
25 105380 ] Idler Pultey
26 106322 ] Ider Arm Assembly
27 105306 ] Bin ’
2B 106787 1 Spring Clip
29 105351 1 Belt Guard
30 704031 1 Hex Capscrew,
3516 = T8 1.
3l Figoo2 | 1 | Plain Washer, 3/8"
Iz F2O002 ! Lock Washer, 3/8"
33 TLTHIS 1 Hex Mut, Full, 3/8™16
34 164083 1 Idler Pulley
35 70506 1 Hex Capscrew,
Zer-lax 3147 1.
b 19002 1 Flain Washer, 3/16"
37 720007 1 J.ock Washer, 3787
1) 717003 | 1 Hex Mut, Full, 37816
39 164202 1 Dieive Pulley
40 80610811 I Key
41 105340 1 ST Belt
42 105326 1 Belt Guard
43 105359 | 1 Belt Guard Support
d4 FORO05 2 Carriage Bolt, /16" 18x 5/4" 1.
45 BN 1 Wing Hut, 5/16"-18
46 167032 1 Beit Stop
47 105329 1 Lift Bar Assembly
48 118053 1 Pin
49 106787 1 Spring Clip
50 106346 | 1 | Spacer
51 705042 1 Hex Capscrew,
7416714 x }-1047 1g.
52 719001 1 Plain Washer, 378"
53 7200 1 Lock Washer, 74167
L% | 717022 1 Hex Mut, Jam, 7/16". 14

13



103100 1. D. Plate (Mot Ilustrated})

14

HITCH ANDO HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT




HITCH AND HEIGHT ADJJSTMENT

iy

Ref
Ma. Fari No. | Ren, Deseription
I L2260 1 Hitch fissembly
2 105385 2 Sparer
3 FLON4 4 Piain Washer, 172"
4 70504 | 2 Hex Capscrew,
17213 = 1-1/4" 1g.
g T1TRIG |- 2 Hex Nut, Full Lok, 172713
a 15505 7 Fin
7 106787 2 Spring Clip
& 172271 1 Adjuster Assembly
o 118355 | 2 | Spacer
10 W050le | 2 Hex Capserew
3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" 1g.
11 719001 2 Flain Washer, /8"
12 720002 2 Lock Washers, 3/8"
13 17003 | 2 Hex Mue, Full, 3/8"-154
14 152050 1 Eod CGuide
15 121175 1 Guide Liner
14 705019 1 Hex Capscrew,
SA16718 1 1-144" 1g.
17 717511 1 Hex Mut, Full Lock, 5/16"-18
18 108415 1 Adjusting Screw Assembly
19 7190601 1 Plain Washer, 278"
20 105201 1 Set Collar
21 713505 | 1 | Set Screw, 1/4"-20 x 5/16" Iq.
22 108172 1 Piyot
23 719002 1 Plain Wazher, 5/16"
24 722001 1 Cotter Pin, /32" = 34" Iq.
23 172676 | 2 | Wheel & Tirg Assemhbly
26 172682 2 Wheel Bolt
27 717519 2 Hex Nut, Fall, Lock, 7/16'-14
28 172317 1 Tow Bar
29 172316 1 Tow Bar Reinforeer
iy 02024 1 Carriage Beolt, 5/167-18x 1" 1g.
1| 702015 | 3 Carriage Bolt, 5/167-18 x 3/4"7 1g.
&2 720001 4 Lock Washer, 516"
I3 717001 4 Hex Nut, Full, 5/16"-18
34 F0Z03] 1 Becal {Salety) Not Tllustrated
ab 1531646 i Decal {Simplicity)} Not Ilustrated

15







